Total committed facilities available to PF plc 950

Borrowings under committed facilities 619

Headroom on committed borrowing facilities 331

Additional retail deposits capacity1 55

Funding capacity 386

20

1 Additional retail deposits capacity of £55m at 30 June 2018 represents the outstanding amount on Vanquis Bank’s intercompany loan facility

• Group headroom sufficient to fund growth and contractual maturities to maturity of £450m revolving syndicated facility in May 2020

Provident Financial plc

2018 interim results

Retail deposits

Financial review

Vanquis Bank

21

• Vanquis Bank substantially funded by retail deposits

‒ PFG intercompany loan reduced to £55m (June 2017: £173m)

• Weighted average period to maturity on deposits of 2.3 years

• Blended deposits rate of 2.3% (June 2017: 2.4%)

-

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

J
u
n

-1
8

J
u
n

-1
9

J
u
n

-2
0

J
u
n

-2
1

J
u
n

-2
2

R
e
ta

il
d
e
p
o
s
it
s
 o

u
ts

ta
n
d
in

g
 (

£
m

)

Retail deposits maturity profile

Provident Financial plc

2018 interim results

Balance sheet

Financial review

Group

At 30 June 2018 At 31 December 2017

IFRS 9

£m

IFRS 9

£m

Adjustment

£m

IAS 39

£m

Goodwill 71.2 71.2 - 71.2

Acquisition intangibles 46.3 50.0 - 50.0

Receivables:

- Vanquis Bank 1,432.4 1,405.2 (149.5) 1,554.7

- CCD 293.7 347.4 (43.2) 390.6

- Moneybarn 360.0 318.7 (45.4) 364.1

Total receivables 2,086.1 2,071.3 (238.1) 2,309.4

Pension asset 111.5 102.3 - 102.3

AFS investment (Visa shares) 11.8 9.9 - 9.9

Liquid assets buffer 531.5 263.4 - 263.4

Cash on deposit - 34.6 - 34.6

Provisions (97.9) (104.6) - (104.6)

Retail deposits (1,478.5) (1,291.8) - (1,291.8)

Bank and bond funding (609.8) (882.3) - (882.3)

Total borrowings (2,088.3) (2,174.1) - (2,174.1)

Other assets/(liabilities) 5.7 27.1 54.1 (27.0)

Net assets 677.9 351.1 (184.0) 535.1

22

Provident Financial plc

• Achieve target ROA of 10% per annum, once the home credit business returns to profitability in 2019

• Deliver sustainable receivables growth of between 5% and 10% per annum

• Maintain an appropriate buffer above a minimum CET 1 ratio of 25.5%

• Board reconfirms its intention to pay a nominal dividend for the 2018 financial year before adopting a progressive dividend in

line with the revised group policy from the 2019 financial year

Group

Financial review

Target financial model

Invest in businesses with attractive ROAs of 10%

Dividend

policy
Cover ≥ 1.4x

[…]

dividend for the 2018 financial year, before adopting a progressive dividend, in line with its stated dividend policy, from the 2019

financial year

• The group will continue to build on its core capabilities in distribution, underwriting and collections through greater collaboration,

enhanced use of data and analytics and further developments in the group’s digital capability

• Will reinforce delivery of good customer outcomes and attractive shareholder returns, through sustainable receivables growth

of 5%-10% per annum and a return on assets of at least 10% once the home credit recovery plan has been fully delivered

2018 interim results

Group

Strategy and outlook

Outlook

27

Provident Financial plcProvident Financial plc

Questions
Malcolm Le May – Group Chief Executive

Andrew Fisher – Group Finance Director

2018 interim results

28

Provident Financial plcProvident Financial plc

Appendix

2018 interim results

29

Provident Financial plc

2018 interim results

Appendix – IFRS 9

Group

30

2017 IFRS 9 PBT comparatives

Six months ended 30 June 2017 Year ended 31 December 2017

IAS 39

£m

Adjustment

£m

IFRS 91

£m

IAS 39

£m

Adjustment

£m

IFRS 91

£m

Vanquis Bank 100.1 (8.5) 91.6 206.6 (25.2) 181.4

CCD 6.3 (1.6) 4.7 (118.8) 12.5 (106.3)

Moneybarn 16.9 (6.6) 10.3 34.1 (12.2) 21.9

Central costs (8.0) - (8.0) (12.8) - (12.8)

Adjusted profit before tax2 115.3 (16.7) 98.6 109.1 (24.9) 84.2

Adjusted basic earnings per share3 (pence) 44.1p (6.4p) 37.7p 45.7p (8.9p) 36.8p

Annualised return on assets (%) 13.3% (1.4%) 11.9% 6.9% -% 6.9%

Amortisation of acquisition intangibles2 (3.7) - (3.7) (7.5) - (7.5)

Exceptional items2 (21.6) - (21.6) (224.6) - (224.6)

1 The group has adopted IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 and made an opening balance sheet adjustment to restate the IAS 39 balance sheet onto an IFRS 9 basis at that date.

However, 2017 statutory prior year comparatives have not been restated due to the IFRS 9 requirement in respect of de-recognition of financial assets which would require loans

terminated prior to 1 January 2018 to remain under IAS 39 in the prior year. As this would distort comparability with the 2018 income statement and 2018 balance sheet which are

on a full IFRS 9 basis, the group has also provided pro forma 2017 income statement and balance sheet comparatives as though IFRS 9 had been implemented retrospectively
2 Adjusted profit before tax in the six months ended 30 June 2017 and year ended 31 December is stated before £3.7m and £7.5m respectively of amortisation in respect of

acquisition intangibles established as part of the acquisition of Moneybarn in August 2014 and exceptional costs of £21.6m and £224.6m respectively
3 The weighted average number of shares in the period prior to the rights issue in April 2018 has been adjusted to take account the bonus element of the rights issue of 1.367 and

EPS comparatives restated

Provident Financial plc

2018 interim results

Appendix – IFRS 9

Vanquis Bank

31

2017 IFRS 9 comparatives

Six months ended 30 June 2017 Year ended 31 December 2017

IAS 39

£m

Adjustment

£m

IFRS 91

£m

IAS 39

£m

Adjustment

£m

IFRS 91

£m

Customer numbers (‘000) 1,645 - 1,645 1,720 - 1,720

Period-end receivables prior to balance reduction2 1,476.8 (131.3) 1,345.5 1,630.1 (149.5) 1,480.6

Reported period-end receivables 1,476.8 (131.3) 1,345.5 1,554.7 (149.5) 1,405.2

Average receivables 1,440.6 (119.1) 1,321.5 1,497.3 (130.5) 1,366.8

Revenue 311.1 7.9 319.0 638.8 11.7 650.5

Impairment (93.1) (16.4) (109.5) (186.6) (36.9) (223.5)

Revenue less impairment 218.0 (8.5) 209.5 452.2 (25.2) 427.0

Annualised revenue yield 43.9% 48.8% 42.7% 47.6%

Annualised impairment rate 12.5% 17.1% 12.5% 16.4%

Annualised risk-adjusted margin 31.4% 31.7% 30.2% 31.2%

Costs (98.9) - (98.9) (209.1) - (209.1)

Interest (19.0) - (19.0) (36.5) - (36.5)

Adjusted profit before tax3 100.1 (8.5) 91.6 206.6 (25.2) 181.4

Annualised return on assets 12.8% - 12.2% 11.9% 11.8%

1 Pro forma IFRS 9 comparative financial information as though IFRS 9 had been implemented retrospectively
2 Period-end receivables at 31 December 2017 are stated prior to the estimated balance reduction in receivables of £75.4m arising as a result of the resolution of the FCA

investigation into ROP reached on 27 February 2018
3 Adjusted profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2017 is stated before an exceptional cost of £172.1m in respect of the estimated cost of restitution, other costs and a

fine following resolution on 27 February 2018 of the FCA investigation into ROP of which £75.4m was reflected as a reduction in receivables and £96.7m was reflected within

provisions

Provident Financial plc

2018 interim results

Appendix – IFRS 9

CCD

32

2017 IFRS 9 comparatives

Six months ended 30 June 2017 Year ended 31 December 2017

IAS 39

£m

Adjustment

£m

IFRS 91

£m

IAS 39

£m

Adjustment

£m

IFRS 91

£m

Customer numbers (‘000) 801 - 801 780 - 780

Period-end receivables 501.4 (57.2) 444.2 390.6 (43.2) 347.4

Average receivables 515.8 (48.8) 467.0 443.8 (37.8) 406.0

Revenue 258.4 6.9 265.3 451.2 30.0 481.2

Impairment (115.5) (8.5) (124.0) (293.5) (17.5) (311.0)

Revenue less impairment 142.9 (1.6) 141.3 157.7 12.5 170.2

Annualised revenue yield 100.9% 100.9% 101.7% 118.5%

Annualised impairment rate 31.9% 31.9% 66.2% 76.6%

Annualised risk-adjusted margin 69.0% 69.0% 35.5% 41.9%

Costs (125.2) - (125.2) (253.4) (253.4)

Interest (11.4) - (11.4) (23.1) (23.1)

Adjusted profit/(loss) before tax2 6.3 (1.6) 4.7 (118.8) (106.3)

Annualised return on assets 15.8% 14.9% (17.4%) (16.5%)

1 Pro forma IFRS 9 comparative financial information as though IFRS 9 had been implemented retrospectively
2 Adjusted profit/(loss) before tax is stated before exceptional costs of £18.1m in the six months ended 30 June 2017 and £32.5m in the year ended 31 December 2017 in respect of

redundancy, retention, training and consultancy costs associated with the migration to the new home credit operating model in July 2017 and subsequent implementation of the

recovery plan to re-establish relationships with customers and stabilise the operation following the poor execution of the migration

Provident Financial plc

2018 interim results

Appendix – IFRS 9

Moneybarn

33

2017 IFRS 9 comparatives

Six months ended 30 June 2017 Year ended 31 December 2017

IAS 39

£m

Adjustment

£m

IFRS 91

£m

IAS 39

£m

Adjustment

£m

IFRS 91

£m

Customer numbers (‘000) 46 - 46 50 - 50

Period-end receivables prior to balance reduction2 343.8 (40.6) 303.2 376.2 (45.4) 330.8

Reported period-end receivables 343.8 (40.6) 303.2 364.1 (45.4) 318.7

Average receivables 325.1 (38.0) 287.1 345.1 (41.3) 303.8

Revenue 49.9 - 49.9 106.3 - 106.3

Impairment (13.3) (6.6) (19.9) (31.1) (12.2) (43.3)

Revenue less impairment 36.6 (6.6) 30.0 75.2 (12.2) 63.0

Annualised revenue yield 30.8% 34.7% 30.8% 35.0%

Annualised impairment rate 7.4% 15.3% 9.0% 14.3%

Annualised risk-adjusted margin 23.4% 19.4% 21.8% 20.7%

Costs (12.3) - (12.3) (25.5) - (25.5)

Interest (7.4) - (7.4) (15.6) - (15.6)

Adjusted profit before tax 16.9 (6.6) 10.3 34.1 (12.2) 21.9

Annualised return on assets 12.8% 8.9% 11.6% 10.0%

1 Pro forma IFRS 9 comparative financial information as though IFRS 9 had been implemented retrospectively
2 Period-end receivables at 31 December 2017 are stated prior to the estimated reduction in receivables of £12.1m reflected on 31 December 2017 in respect of the FCA

investigation into affordability, forbearance and termination options
3 Adjusted profit before tax is stated before: (i) the amortisation of acquisition intangibles of £3.7m in the six months ended 30 June 2017 and £7.5m in the year ended 31 December

2017; and (ii) an exceptional cost of £20.0m in the year ended 31 December 2017 in respect of the estimated cost arising from the ongoing FCA investigation into affordability,